

Enforcement Program

2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200 Sacramento, CA 95815-5401 Phone: (916) 263-2525

Fax: (916) 263-2473 www.mbc.ca.gov

Gavin Newsom, Governor, State of California | Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency | Department of Consumer Affairs

June 25, 2021

Grayson H. Wheatley, M.D. 1212 Laurel St., Unit 702 Nashville, TN 37203-4097

RE:

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. C 145079

Case No. 800-2021-075931

Public Letter of Reprimand

On February 16, 2021, the Arizona Medical Board issued a censure and assessed a civil penalty against your license for failing to maintain adequate records, making false statements, fraudulent billing practices, and inappropriately prescribing through a telemedicine encounter without a first-time examination of the patient.

These actions constitute a violation of California Business and Professions Code sections 141(a), 2234 and 2305.

Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233, you are hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of California.

William Prasifka

Executive Director